SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-71351; File No. SR-NASDAQ-2014-006)
January 17, 2014
Self-Regulatory Organizations; The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing and
Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change with Respect to NASDAQ Last Sale
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1, and Rule
19b-4 thereunder,2 notice is hereby given that on January 9, 2014, The NASDAQ Stock Market
LLC (“NASDAQ” or “Exchange”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”

the proposal facilitates transactions in securities, removes impediments to and perfects the
mechanism of a free and open market and a national market system, and, in general, protects
investors and the public interest by making permanent the availability of an additional means by
which investors may access information about securities transactions, thereby providing
investors with additional options for accessing information that may help to inform their trading
decisions.  Given that Section 11A the Act5 requires the dissemination of last sale reports in core
data, NASDAQ believes that the inclusion of the same data in NLS is also consistent with the
Act.
NASDAQ further notes that the pilot program fees for NLS have been previously
established, and that the Commission has either specifically determined them to be consistent
with the Act or has permitted them to become effective on an immediately effective basis.6
5  15 U.S.C. 78k-1.
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 57965 (June 16, 2008), 73 FR 35178 (June 20,
2008) (SR-NASDAQ-2006-060) (approving initial fees for NLS on a pilot basis).  See
also Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 58894 (October 31, 2008), 73 FR 66953
(November 12, 2008) (SR-NASDAQ-2008-086); 59186 (December 30, 2008), 74 FR 743
(January 7, 2009) (SR-NASDAQ-2008-103); 59652 (March 30, 2009), 74 FR 15533
(April 6, 2009) (SR-NASDAQ-2009-027); 60201 (June 30, 2009), 74 FR 32670 (July 8,
2009) (SR-NASDAQ-2009-062); 60990 (November 12, 2009), 74 FR 60002 (November
19, 2009) (SR-NASDAQ-2009-095); 61872 (April 8, 2010), 75 FR 19444 (April 14,
2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-045); 62428 (July 1, 2010), 75 FR 39315 (July 8, 2010) (SR-
NASDAQ-2010-081); 63092 (October 13, 2010), 75 FR 64375 (October 19, 2010) (SR-
NASDAQ-2010-129); 63641 (January 4, 2011), 76 FR 2164 (January 12, 2011) (SR-
NASDAQ-2010-172); 64188 (April 5, 2011), 76 FR 20054 (April 11, 2011) (SR-
NASDAQ-2011-044); 64856 (July 12, 2011), 76 FR 41845 (July 15, 2011) (SR-

following the development and Commission approval of the TRF structure demonstrates the
contestability of this aspect of the market.15  Given the demand for trade reporting services that is
itself a by-product of the fierce competition for transaction executions – characterized notably by
a proliferation of ATSs and BDs offering internalization – any supra-competitive increase in the
fees associated with trade reporting or TRF data would shift trade report volumes from one of the
existing TRFs to the other16 and create incentives for other TRF operators to enter the space.
Alternatively, because BDs reporting to TRFs are themselves free to consolidate the market data
14  http://www.markit.com/en/products/data/boat/boat-boat-data.page.
15  The low cost exit of two TRFs from the market is also evidence of a contestable market,
because new entrants are reluctant to enter a market where exit may involve substantial
shut-down costs.
16  It should be noted that the FINRA/NYSE TRF has, in recent weeks, received reports for
over 10% of all over-the-counter volume in NMS stocks.  In addition, FINRA has
announced plans to update its Alternative Display Facility, which is also able to receive
over-the-counter trade reports.  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 70048 (July 26,
2013), 78 FR 46652 (August 1, 2013) (SR-FINRA-2013-031).
 21
that they report, the market for over-the-counter data itself, separate and apart from the markets
for execution and trade reporting services – is fully contestable.
Moreover, consolidated data provides two additional measures of pricing discipline for

fees with applicable statutory standards.
C. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement on Comments on the Proposed Rule
Change Received from Members, Participants, or Others
Three comment letters were filed regarding NLS as originally published for comment.
NASDAQ responded to these comments in a letter dated December 13, 2007.  Both the comment
letters and NASDAQ’s response are available on the SEC website at
response to prior filings to extend the NLS pilot,17 the Securities Industry and Financial Markets
Association (“SIFMA”) and/or NetCoalition18 filed comment letters contending that the SEC
should suspend and institute disapproval proceedings with respect to the filing.  SIFMA and
NetCoalition had also filed petitions seeking review by the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit with respect to the NLS pricing pilots in effect from July 1, 2011
through September 30, 2011, from October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011, from July 1,
2012 through September 30, 2012, and from January 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013.  These
17  Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 70575 (September 30, 2013), 78 FR 62820
(October 22, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-126); 69245 (March 27, 2013), 78 FR 19772
(April 2, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-053); 68568 (January 3, 2013), 78 FR 1910
(January 9, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-145); 67376 (July 9, 2012), 77 FR 41467 (July
13, 2012) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-078); 65488 (October 5, 2011), 76 FR 63334 (October
21, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-132); 64856 (July 12, 2011), 76 FR 41845 (July 15,
2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-092); 64188 (April 5, 2011), 76 FR 20054 (April 11, 2011)
(SR-NASDAQ-2011-044).
18  NetCoaltion recently terminated its operations.
 24
appeals were stayed pending resolution of the consolidated NetCoalition II case.  On April 30,